

14.03.2026

File has been taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday by the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi wherein direction was given to take up the file on 14.03.2026.

Present: Sh. Deepak, Ld. Counsel for claimant along with claimant.
Respondent No. 1 in person.
Sh. Shyam Singh, Ld. Counsel for Insurance Company.
Ms. Anchal Juenja, Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1.

Heard. File perused.

It is submitted that injured Sumit has suffered grievous injuries as a result of road accident and assessment of permanent physical impairment due to road accident is necessary for assessing just compensation.

Application is allowed.

Injured Sumit is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine and issue Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of *Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343* read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date of hearing on 29.05.2026.**

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, DDU Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Dasti copy of order be given to injured/counsel.

Put up on **29.05.2026.**

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/14.03.2026